

No. 22-529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, SAUL R. HYMES, and ILANA
HARWAYNE-GIDANSKY, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

HASSAN ZAVAREEI
ANNA C. HAAC
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1828 L Street, NW
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 973-0900

*(counsel continued on
inside cover)*

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
GREGORY A. BECK
VARSHINI PARTHASARATHY
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
jon@guptawessler.com

December 8, 2023

Counsel for Petitioners

JONATHAN M. STREISFELD
KOPELOWITZ OSTROW
FERGUSON
WEISELBERG GILBERT
1 West Las Olas Boulevard
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 525-4100

MARK C. RIFKIN
MATTHEW M. GUINEY
WOLF HALDENSTEIN
ADLER FREEMAN &
HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 545-4600

TODD S. GARBER
FINKELSTEIN,
BANKINSHIP,
FREI-PEARSON &
GARBER, LLP
1 North Broadway
Suite 900
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 298-3283

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i

Table of authorities iv

Introduction 1

Opinions below 2

Jurisdictional statement 2

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 3

 I. Statutory and regulatory background 3

 A. National Bank Act preemption 3

 B. Mortgage-escrow accounts 20

 II. Factual and procedural background 23

Summary of argument 26

Argument 28

 I. The Second Circuit’s “control” test
 contradicts section 25b’s plain text,
 structure, and history, as well as 100
 years of this Court’s precedents. 31

 A. Section 25’s text, structure, and
 history foreclose the Second
 Circuit’s test. 31

B. Section 25b’s preemption standard is confirmed by <i>Barnett Bank</i> and 100 years of this Court’s precedents.	39
II. Section 25b requires a factual showing that New York’s law would have a significant impact on the exercise of an express statutory power—a showing that Bank of America has not made.	43
Conclusion	46
Appendix – Statutory Provisions.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson National Bank v. Lockett,
321 U.S. 233 (1944)12, 13, 41, 42, 46

Atherton v. F.D.I.C.,
519 U.S. 213 (1997)3, 10, 12

Barnett Bank v. Nelson,
517 U.S. 25 (1996)13, 29, 30, 35, 40, 41, 45

Bartenwerfer v. Buckley,
598 U.S. 69 (2023)32

Biestek v. Berryhill,
139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019)38

Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting,
563 U.S. 582 (2011)28, 29

Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States
ex rel. Hunt,
139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)38

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009)36

Cuomo v. Clearing House Association,
557 U.S. 519 (2009)8, 12, 15, 33, 34, 42

Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank,
161 U.S. 275 (1896)8, 9, 25

<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018)	32
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903)	9, 35
<i>Farmers' & Mechanics' National Bank v.</i> <i>Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	9
<i>Franklin National Bank v. People</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	36, 40
<i>First Agricultural National Bank v. State</i> <i>Tax Commission</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968)	11, 12
<i>First National Bank v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923)	13
<i>First National Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1869).....	10, 33
<i>First National Bank v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	12
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Savings & Loan</i> <i>Association</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	32

<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905)	10
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	29
<i>Lewis v. Fidelity & Deposit Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 559 (1933)	42
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	5, 25
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	38
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	29
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	5
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	18
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank</i> , 85 U.S. 409 (1873)	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	38
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	28, 29
<i>Waite v. Dowley</i> , 94 U.S. 527 (1876)	10

<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	6, 7, 11, 35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	29, 31, 39, 45
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	36

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 24	7, 43, 44
12 U.S.C. § 25b	2, 17, 18, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 45
12 U.S.C. § 36	34, 43
12 U.S.C. § 371	12, 43, 44
12 U.S.C. § 2609	21
15 U.S.C. § 1602	44
15 U.S.C. § 1639d	23, 44
15 U.S.C. § 6701	36, 40, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 49-2a	21
Federal Reserve Act, 38 Stat. 251	11
N.Y. G.O.L. § 5-601	i, 21

Or. Rev. Stat. § 86.245.....	22
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	i, 28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 10404.....	22

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 560.2 (2004)	14
--------------------------------	----

<i>Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals,</i> 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)	14, 15, 17, 22, 23, 34, 35
---	-------------------------------

<i>Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation,</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 30,557 (May 26, 2011)	19
---	----

<i>Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation,</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 43,459 (July 21, 2011)	19, 20, 23
--	------------

Other authorities

Alexander Hamilton, <i>Letter from the Secretary of the Treasury,</i> 29 Annals of Cong. 505 (1816)	4
--	---

Alexander Hamilton, <i>Report on the Subject of a National Bank</i> (1790)	4
---	---

Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The Dodd-Frank Act's Expansion of State Authority to Protect Consumers of Financial Services</i> , 36 J. Corp. L. 893 (2011).....	7, 15, 16
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The OCC's Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency's Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection</i> , 23 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 225 (2004).....	8, 11
Bruce E. Foote, Cong. Rsch. Serv., 98-979E, <i>Mortgage Escrow Accounts: An Analysis of the Issues</i> (1998).....	20, 21
Caleb E. Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	6
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Inside Agency Preemption</i> , 110 Mich. L. Rev. 521 (2012).....	22
Daniel J. Elazar, <i>Banking and Federalism in the Early American Republic</i> , 28 Huntington Library Q. 301 (1965)	3, 4, 8
Edward L. Symons, Jr., <i>The 'Business of Banking' in Historical Perspective</i> , 51 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 676 (1983).....	3

Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011).....	16
GAO, <i>Study of the Feasibility of Escrow Accounts on Residential Mortgages Becoming Interest Bearing</i> (1973).....	22
George E. Barnett, <i>State Banking in the United States Since the Passage of the National Bank Act</i> (1902).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 111-94 (2009).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010).....	18
Henry N. Butler & Jonathan R. Macey, <i>The Myth of Competition in the Dual Banking System</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 677 (1988).....	6
James E. Carberry, <i>Rebellious Homeowners: Mortgagors Challenge Demand That Taxes Be Paid Into No-Interest Escrow Accounts</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 26, 1971	21
Kenneth E. Scott, <i>The Dual Banking System: A Model of Competition in Regulation</i> , 30 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1977).....	4, 6, 7, 8

Letter from George W. Madison, General Counsel, Department of the Treasury, to John Walsh, Acting Comptroller of the Currency (June 27, 2011).....	19
Lev Menand & Morgan Ricks, <i>Federal Corporate Law and the Business of Banking</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev 1361 (2021)	6
Milton Friedman & Anna J. Schwartz, <i>A Monetary History of the United States, 1867-1960</i> (1963).....	12
Patricia A. McCoy, Andrey D. Pavlov & Susan M. Wachter, <i>Systemic Risk Through Securitization: The Result of Deregulation and Regulatory Failure</i> , 41 Conn. L. Rev. 1327 (2009).....	16
Roderick M. Hills, Jr., <i>Exorcising McCulloch: The Conflict- Ridden History of American Banking Nationalism and Dodd-Frank Preemption</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1235 (2013).....	5, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006)	33, 34, 36
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (James Madison) (Ian Shapiro ed., 2009)	28
